
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 November 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (13.30-13.45)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

Public meeting (13.45-16.45)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.45)   

 

2 Draft National Development Framework for Wales - evidence 

session: Planning 

(13.45-14.45) (Pages 1 - 44)  

Dr Roisin Willmott OBE, Director of Wales and Northern Ireland – Royal Town 

Planning Institute (RTPI) Cymru 

Dr Neil Harris, Senior Lecturer – School of Geography and Planning, Cardiff 

University 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper - Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) Cymru 

 

Break (14.45-14.55)  

 

3 Draft National Development Framework for Wales - evidence 

session: National Grid 

(14.55-15.25) (Pages 45 - 46)  

Hêdd Roberts, Head of Customer Solutions, Electricity Transmission – 

National Grid 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - National Grid 

 

Break (15.25-15.30)  

 

4 Draft National Development Framework for Wales - evidence 

session: Renewable Energy Sector 

(15.30-16.30) (Pages 47 - 59)  

Eleri Davies, Head of Consents UK, Onshore Wind - RWE Renewables  

Rhys Wyn Jones, Director - Renewable UK Cymru  

 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - RWE Renewables 

Paper - Renewable UK Cymru 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

 



 

 

5.1 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - 

follow up from 17 September scrutiny session 

 (Pages 60 - 64)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

5.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Housing and Local Government and 

the Chair: Common Frameworks - Hazardous Substances (Planning) 

 (Pages 65 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

5.3 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 

Common Frameworks - UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

 (Pages 84 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

5.4 Correspondence between the Chair and the Chairperson, Committee for 

Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs, Northern Ireland Assembly: 

Common Frameworks - UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

 (Pages 86 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chairperson, Northern Ireland Assembly 

Letter - reply from the Chair 

5.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 

Common Frameworks - reclassification 

 (Pages 90 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 



 

 

5.6 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs on the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22 

 (Pages 94 - 97)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

5.7 Correspondence from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee - Scrutiny of 

Covid-19 regulations 

 (Pages 98 - 100)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

5.8 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on 

the Agriculture (Model Clauses for Fixed Equipment) (Wales) Regulations 

2019, following correspondence from the Tenant Farmers Association 

 (Pages 101 - 102)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

5.9 Correspondence from the Chair, Petitions Committee - Air quality 

 (Pages 103 - 107)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

Private meeting (16.30 - 16.45)  

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4 

Graeme Purves, Expert Adviser to the Committee 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) is the largest professional institute for planners in 
Europe, representing some 25,000 spatial planners. RTPI Cymru represents the RTPI in 
Wales, with 1,100 members. The Institute seeks to advance the science and art of planning, 
working for the long-term common good and well-being of current and future generations. 
The RTPI develops and shapes policy affecting the built environment, works to raise 
professional standards and supports members through continuous education, training and 
development. 

This response has been formed drawing on the expertise of the RTPI Cymru Policy and 
Research Forum, which includes a cross section of planning practitioners from the private 
and public sectors and academia from across Wales. 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the above call for evidence from the Committee. 

RTPI Cymru welcomes the progress made on the National Development Framework / Future 
Wales (NDF). In particular we recognise the impact COVID19 has had on Government 
resources and the bringing forward of projects and plans. We congratulate Welsh 
Government on progressing this important Plan that can help to shape the future of Wales in 
these difficult times. 

As part of our Plan the World We Need campaign, RTPI Cymru called for the NDF to come 
forward as a priority, to provide the framework to strategically guide development in Wales. 
We believe it will have an important role to play in identifying infrastructure projects and 
other development at a time where there is uncertainty around the future of planned projects, 
infrastructure finance and as the UK leaves the European Union. 

It is important to recognise the sp
[...]
ve consultation? 

24. Can you clarify whether the Welsh Government has any immediate or future plans to 

review the hazardous substances planning regime? 

Pack Page 82



 

25. In what circumstances would the Welsh Government consider proposals to reduce 

controls below the current minimum requirements, for example, on the level of substances 

that can be held, or in relation to the consent process? 

26. Can you clarify whether changes to the current minimum requirements would be subject 

to public consultation and Senedd approval?  

27. To what extent are you satisfied that there is sufficient technical expertise at a Wales or 

UK level to replace that currently available at an EU level in this policy area? 

28. In the absence of new or revised EU requirements in relation to hazardous substances 

planning applying to the UK, what arrangements will be put in place to review domestic 

requirements, taking account of developments elsewhere?  

I should be grateful if you could respond as soon as possible, and by 13 November 2020, at the 

latest. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, and the 

Chair of External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee.  

Regards, 

 

 

 

Mike Hedges MS 

Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 83



 

       

      

 

13 October 2020 

 

Dear Lesley,  

UK Emissions Trading Scheme Common Framework  

Thank you for attending our meeting on 8 October to give evidence in connection with the UK 
Emissions Trading Scheme. Following the meeting, Members agreed that I should write to you to 
ask for further explanation and/or clarification on the following: 

Carbon Emissions Tax 

1. During your evidence session, you explained that discussions on the UK Government’s proposals 
for a Carbon Emissions Tax were taki
[...]
 the Agriculture Bill, Fisheries Bill and Environment Bill. 

Natural Resources Wales (NRW) 

Details of budget allocations for NRW, including explanations of any changes. 

Additional areas of Committee interest 

The Committee would also be grateful if you could provide details of how allocations in 
the draft budget will address the following matters: 

• Air quality, including the take up of the Air Quality fund and the implementation of 
the Clean Air Plan; 

• Delivery of the Welsh Government’s priority actions for 2021-2023 set out in its 
proposed Tackling Fuel Poverty 2020–2035: A plan to support people struggling to 
meet the cost of their domestic energy needs; 

Pack Page 96



 

• Implementation of the recommendations of the “Better Homes, Better Wales, Better 
World” report; 

• Implementation of the Welsh Government’s forthcoming Strategic Plan for the Food 
& Drink Industry in Wales; 

• Bovine TB Eradication Programme (including Delivery Plan, testing and 
compensation); 

• Implementation of the Woodlands for Wales Strategy; 
• Nitrate Vulnerable Zone management; 
• Implementation of the National Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 

Management, including the take up of the Coastal Risk Management Programme; 
• Implementation of the Environmental Growth Plan; 
• The proposed licensing regime for Animal Exhibits; and 
• Banning third party sales of puppies and kittens. 
• Initiatives to reduce plastic pollution, including a deposit return scheme, and the 

development of an extended producer responsibility (EPR) scheme. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 97



 

 
Elin Jones MS 
Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 
 

       

      

 

22 October 2020 

Dear Elin  

Scrutiny of Covid-19 regulations  

Thank you for your letter of 8 Oct
[...]
entially require additional resource or different 
working patterns. This latter point is particularly relevant given that our remit means that 
our work programme is currently heavily constrained by the necessary and important 
scrutiny of subordinate legislation related to EU exit and legislative consent memoranda 
for UK EU exit related Bills, including the constitutionally significant UK Internal Market 
Bill. 

We recognise that matters related to the pandemic have been prioritised in government 
time during plenary sessions. We also considered whether the Welsh Government could 
consider using the draft affirmative procedure if at all possible when making Covid-
related legislation under section 45C of the 1984 Act. Although we appreciate that this 
may not be feasible, we would encourage the Welsh Government to consider whether 
opportunities do exist for its use.    

  

Pack Page 99

https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/6592#C318049


 

We will continue to do whatever we can to ensure the scrutiny of Covid-related 
regulations is conducted in a timely manner. However, we do not believe that our 
scrutiny function should be compromised in any circumstances.    

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of all committees.  

Yours sincerely   

 

Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair 
 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 100



 

       

      

 

 

12 October 2020 

 

Dear Lesley 

Agriculture (Model Clauses for Fixed Equipment) (Wales) Regulations 2019 

At the Committee’s meeting of 1 October 2020, Members discussed correspondence 

between the Tenant Farmers Association (TFA) and yourself in relation to the Agriculture 

(Model Clauses for Fixed Equipment) (Wales) Regulations 2019 and agreed I should write 

to you for further explanation on this matter.  

We are concerned that during the course of exchanges the TFA was provided conflicting 

information regarding your intention to include the r
[...]
ult/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-air-healthy-wales.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Draft National Development Framework for Wales - evidence session: Planning
	Paper - Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) Cymru

	3 Draft National Development Framework for Wales - evidence session: National Grid
	Understanding National Grid
	Enabling net zero
	Addressing local concerns

	4 Draft National Development Framework for Wales - evidence session: Renewable Energy Sector
	Response to the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs (CCERA) Committee on the Welsh Government’s latest iteration of the National Development Framework / Future Wales: The National Plan 2040
	Context
	Response
	Chapter 1: Introduction
	The introduction should include a clear and unequivocal statement that Future Wales is the highest tier of development plan for DNS proposals, and where there is a conflict with SDPs and/ or LDPs, Future Wales takes precedence and is afforded greater ...
	For the avoidance of doubt, the commentary on Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) should be amended to align with current legislation and TAN5. I make this
	Chapter 1: Future Wales and…National Natural Resources Policy
	Chapter 1: Future Wales and…Welsh National Marine Plan
	Chapter 1: The structure of the Welsh planning system
	Chapter 2 Wales: An Overview: Climate Change
	Chapter 2 Wales: An Overview: Low Carbon Economy and Renewable Energy
	Chapter 3 Setting and Achieving Our Ambitions: The Future Wales Outcomes
	Chapter 3 Setting and Achieving Our Ambitions: The First Review: How will we know if Future Wales has been successful?
	Chapter 4 Strategic and Spatial Choices: Future Wales’ spatial strategy: Policy 4: Supporting Rural Communities & Policy 5: Supporting the Rural Economy (supporting text)
	Chapter 4 Strategic and Spatial Choices: Future Wales’ spatial strategy: Policy 9:  Resilient Ecological Networks and Green Infrastructure
	Chapter 4 Strategic and Spatial Choices: Future Wales’ spatial strategy: Travelling  in Wales: Transition to low emission vehicles
	Chapter 4 Strategic and Spatial Choices: Future Wales’ spatial strategy: Policy 15:  National Forest
	Chapter 4 Strategic and Spatial Choices: Future Wales’ spatial strategy: Policies 17 and 18 Renewable and Low Carbon Energy and Associated Infrastructure / Developments of National Significance
	>10MW onshore wind proposals which are already covered by Policies 17 and 18.
	Paper - Renewable UK Cymru

	5.1 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - follow up from 17 September scrutiny session
	5.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Chair: Common Frameworks - Hazardous Substances (Planning)
	201015_Min_H&LG_to_Chair_Hazardous_Substances_e
	201015_Min_H&LG_to_Chair_Hazardous_Substances_ANNEX_e
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Housing and Local Government

	5.3 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Common Frameworks - UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	5.4 Correspondence between the Chair and the Chairperson, Committee for Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs, Northern Ireland Assembly: Common Frameworks -  UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	Letter - reply from the Chair

	5.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Common Frameworks - reclassification
	5.6 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22
	5.7 Correspondence from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee - Scrutiny of Covid-19 regulations
	5.8 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on the Agriculture (Model Clauses for Fixed Equipment) (Wales) Regulations 2019, following correspondence from the Tenant Farmers Association
	5.9 Correspondence from the Chair, Petitions Committee - Air quality
	201028_Chair_of_PetitionsCommittee_to_Chair_e
	P-05-825 201006 Petitioner to Committee
	Regus House, Falcon Drive, Cardiff Bay Cardiff CF10 4RU
	Tŷ   Regus, Falcon Drive, Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd CF10 4RU  Helpline: 03000 030 555
	wales@auk-blf.org.uk





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6523 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Neil Hamilton MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Neil Harris, Cardiff University 

Rhys Wyn Jones, Renewable UK Cymru 

Dr Roisin Willmott, National Director, Royal Town Planning 

Institute Cymru 

Hedd Roberts, National Grid 

Eleri Davies, RWE Renewables 

Committee Staff: 
Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Francesca Howorth (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Climate Change, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee.  

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Jenny Rathbone MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

2 Draft National Development Framework for Wales - evidence session: 

Planning  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Dr Roisin Willmott, Royal Town Planning 

Institute Cymru, and Dr Neil Harris, School of Geography and Planning, Cardiff 

University.  

3 Draft National Development Framework for Wales - evidence session: 

National Grid  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Hêdd Roberts, the National Grid. 

4 Draft National Development Framework for Wales - evidence session: 

Renewable Energy Sector  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Eleri Davies, RWE Renewables and Rhys Wyn 

Jones, Renewable UK Cymru. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - follow 

up from 17 September scrutiny session  

5.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the 

Chair: Common Frameworks - Hazardous Substances (Planning)  

5.3 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 

Common Frameworks - UK Emissions Trading Scheme  

5.4 Correspondence between the Chair and the Chairperson, Committee for 

Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs, Northern Ireland Assembly: Common 

Frameworks -  UK Emissions Trading Scheme  

5.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 

Common Frameworks - reclassification  

5.6 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs on the Welsh Government draft budget 2021-22  

5.7 Correspondence from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee - Scrutiny of Covid-19 

regulations  

5.8 Correspondence to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on the 

Agriculture (Model Clauses for Fixed Equipment) (Wales) Regulations 2019, 

following correspondence from the Tenant Farmers Association  

5.9 Correspondence from the Chair, Petitions Committee - Air quality  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard under items 2, 3 and 4. 


